As required under Ind AS 101, the Company has classified and measured the financial assets on the basis of the facts and
circumstances existing at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 C. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

 - Equity as at January 01, 2017;

 - Equity as at December 31, 2017;

 - Total comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2017; and

 -  Explanation of material adjustments to cash flow statements. In the reconciliations mentioned above, certain reclassifications
have been made to previous GAAP financial information to align with the Ind AS presentation.

Annual Report 2018144

36. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

a. Balance sheet reconciliation as at January 01, 2017 and December 31, 2017
(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes As at
January 01, 2017

As at
December 31, 2017

Amount as per
previous GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Amount as per
previous GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
A. Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and
equipment

 246.39  -  246.39  258.45  -  258.45

(b) Capital work in progress  26.29  -  26.29  -  -  -
(c) Investment property 26.25  - 26.25 24.78  -  24.78
(d) Intangible assets  5.42  -  5.42  4.44  -  4.44
(e) Financial assets

(i)   Investments 1,100.64 - 1,100.64 1,029.80 - 1,029.80
(ii)  Other financial assets 1  69.06  (4.67)  64.39 62.38  (4.32)  58.06

(f ) Deferred tax assets(net) 2  43.65  0.02  43.67  52.99 5.43  58.42
(g) Non-current tax assets 8  28.93  0.03  28.96  22.47 0.04  22.51
(h) Other non-current assets 1  26.60 4.16  30.76  8.74 3.70  12.44

Total non-current assets (A)  1,573.23  (0.46)  1,572.77  1,464.05  4.85  1,468.90

B. Current assets
(a) Financial assets

(i)   Investments 3 87.57  -  87.57  135.57  1.31  136.88
(ii)   Trade receivables 4  500.84  (0.07)  500.77  569.28  (0.09)  569.19
(iii)   Cash and cash

equivalents
5 392.31 14.29  406.60 342.65 6.03  348.68

(iv)  Other bank balances 5 2.57 12.01 14.58 379.44 12.20 391.64
(v)   Other financial assets 5 106.05 0.34 106.39 96.20 0.13 96.33

(b) Other current assets 1 57.94  0.49 58.43 74.99  0.52  75.51
Total current assets (B)  1,147.28  27.06 1,174.34  1,598.13 20.10  1,618.23
Total assets (A+B) 2,720.51  26.60 2,747.11 3,062.18 24.95 3,087.13

 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (STANDALONE)

Annual Report 2018 145

36. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

(Rs. in million)
Particulars Notes As at

January 01, 2017
As at

December 31, 2017
Amount as per

previous GAAP*
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Amount as per
previous GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
A. Equity

(a) Equity share capital  123.13  -  123.13  123.21  -  123.21
(b) Other equity 9  2,080.32  26.32  2,106.64  2,322.68  23.63  2,346.31

Total equity (A)  2,203.45  26.32  2,229.77  2,445.89  23.63 2,469.52

B. Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 19.15 -  19.15 15.85 -  15.85
(ii)  Other financial

liabilities
1  10.30  (0.71)  9.59 2.47 (0.24)  2.23

(b) Provisions  89.42  -  89.42  91.18  -  91.18
Total non-current liabilities (B)  118.87  (0.71)  118.16  109.50  (0.24)  109.26

C. Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables 5  47.63 0.14  47.77  42.11 1.21  43.32
(ii)  Other financial

liabilities
1  145.89 0.03  145.92 136.89 -  136.89

(b) Provisions 5  77.93  0.16 78.09 86.10 0.13  86.23
(c)  Current tax liabilities

(net)
42.56 - 42.56 36.19 - 36.19

(d) Other current liabilities 1  84.18  0.66  84.84  205.50 0.22  205.72
Total current liabilities (C) 398.19 0.99 399.18 506.79 1.56 508.35
Total liabilities (B+C) 517.06 0.28 517.34 616.29 1.32 617.61
Total equity and liabilities
(A+B+C)

2,720.51 26.60 2,747.11 3,062.18 24.95 3,087.13

 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

b. Reconciliation of total equity as at January 01, 2017 and December 31, 2017
(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

As at
January 01, 2017

As at
December 31, 2017

Total equity (shareholders’ fund) as per previous GAAP 2,203.45 2,445.89

Ind AS adjustments

(a) Effect of inclusion of Employees Welfare Trust 5 12.55 13.03

(b)  Expected Credit Loss provision for trade receivables and
other financial assets

4 (0.06) (0.09)

(c) Impact of fair valuation of investments in mutual funds 3 - 1.31

(d) Impact of security deposits measured at amortised cost 1 0.01 (0.13)

(e) Impact of merger of GM Solutions Private Limited 8 13.80 9.92

(f ) Deferred tax impact on above adjustments 2 0.02 (0.41)

Total adjustments 26.32 23.63

Total equity as per Ind AS 2,229.77 2,469.52

Annual Report 2018146

36. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

c. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2017
(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Year ended
December 31, 2017

As per previous
GAAP*

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 8 2,637.51 0.02 2,637.53
Other income 1,3,5,8 133.75 3.01 136.76
Total income 2,771.26 3.03 2,774.29
Expenses
Employee benefits expense 6,7 1,856.05 12.31 1,868.36
Finance costs 1,5,8 2.76 0.89 3.65
Depreciation and amortisation expense 73.74 - 73.74
Other expenses 1,4,5,8 481.87 4.18 486.05
Total expenses 2,414.42 17.38 2,431.80
Profit before tax 356.84 (14.35) 342.49
Income tax expense
Current tax 5 127.34 6.07 133.41
MAT credit entitlement 8 - (5.84) (5.84)
Deferred tax 2,7 (9.33) (3.83) (13.16)
Total tax expense 118.01 (3.60) 114.41
Profit for the year 238.83 (10.75) 228.08
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 7 -  8.04 8.04
Total comprehensive income 238.83 (2.71) 236.12

d. Impact of Ind AS adjustments on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2017:
(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Amount as per
previous GAAP*

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Cash flows from / (used in) operating activities 308.31 (9.10) 299.21
Cash flows from / (used in) investing activities (351.80) 0.83 (350.97)
Cash flows from / (used in) financing activities (5.31) 0.01 (5.30)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

(48.80) (8.26) (57.06)

Cash and cash equivalents as on January 01, 2017 5,8 392.31 14.29 406.60
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents

(0.86) - (0.86)

Cash and cash equivalents as on December 31,
2017

5,8 342.65 6.03 348.68

 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

e. Notes to first time adoption

 Note 1 – Security deposits measured at amortised costs

 Under IGAAP, security deposits (both assets and liabilities) were accounted for at their undiscounted nominal values. Under Ind AS, these
have been accounted for at amortised cost method by discounting the cash flows using effective interest rates. Consequently, the impact
of aforesaid amortisation has been accounted for in the statement of profit and loss. The resulting changes as at the transition date has